facilitate immediate acquisition of low-cost goods and services in an efficient manner. 
PREP PERIODS/INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF PLANNING TIME 
Preparation Time (CEA CBA - Article 13 (B) 

Educators who deliver direct instruction shall be scheduled a minimum of two hundred twenty-five (225) minutes of preparation 
time per week with an uninterrupted time block of no less than thirty (30) minutes per day. The district will attempt to employ 
substitutes for teachers who are absent for more than one (1) period for scheduled activities.